GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

e e 4B00 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 260
**1y1p, RLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

LEE A
REAL ESTATE LAW Py TELEFPHOMNE: 510-734-9950

FAX: BIO-7234-2170

Hay 16, 1998

Mr. Scott Seery

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAIL, HEALTH DEPARTMENT
80 Swan Way, Suite #200

Oakland, cCalifornia 94621

RE: 3430 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.
GOODYEAR FACILITY

Dear Mr. Seery:

During our telephone conversation on April 28, 1994, you
requested that I provide you with documents in my file relating to
the underground storage tank.

Enclosed with this letter are copies of those documents. I
have highlighted in vyellow some relevant portions of the
-documentation. This documentation shows the history on the part of
Goodyear of denying involvement in the removal of (and even the
prior existence of) the underground storage tank. In that light,
you will find the letter from Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co., dated
January 18, 1990, requesting permission of the owners of the
property to remove the underground tank of particular interest.

Sincerely,
I
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GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

GCE:ro:8313-1t.105

cc: West properties
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WEST INVESTMENTS

838 A STREET e HAYWARD, CA 948541 *

May 5, 1994 &

W. J. Tnglhofer -

The Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company
P.0, Box 660245 :

Dallas, Tx., 75266-0245

Re: 3430 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Inglhofer:

Please find enclosed copies of correapondence received from Alameda

(B10)8BB2-2272

s

County Health Care Services Agency regarding contamination of the

above mentioned propercy,

We are confident that the Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company will
expedite thils matter by working cooperatively will all concerned
governnent agencies and will fulfill all terma and copditions of

their lease in remediating this problem,

We would appreciate copies of Goodyear's cortespondence with any

government agencies regarding this matter,

Slacetvely,
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Notice of Requirement to Reimburse ‘

Aimee L.. West Trust
FEt Al
935 A, Street

Hayward, Ca 948541

W. J. Inglhofer

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
P. O. Box 660245

Dallas, Tx 7%5266-0245

Former Merritt Tire Sales
343Q Castro Valley Blv
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Responsible Party #1
Property Owner

Responsible Party #2
Contact FPerson
Contact Conmpany

SITE

Date First Reported 10/05/93
Substance: Waste 011
Petroleum: (X)Yes

The federal Petroleum Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund
(Federal) Trust Fund) provides funding to pay the local and state agency
administrative and oversight costs associated with the cleanup of

releases from underground storage tanks.

The legislature has

authorized funds to pay the local and state agency administrative and
oversight costs associated with the cleanup of releases from underground

atorage tanks,

The direct and indirect costs of gite investigation or

remedial action at the above site are funded, in whole or in part, from

the Federal Trust Fund.

The above individual(s) or entity(ies) have

been identified as the party or parties responsible for investigation

and cleanup of the above site.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant

to Title 42 of the United States Code, Section 6991b(h) (6) and Sections
25297.1 and 25360 of the California Health and Satety Code, the above
Responsible Party or Parties must reimburse the sState Water Resources
Control Board not more than 150 percent of the total amount of site
specific oversight costs actually incurred while overseeing the cleanup
of the above underground storage tank site, and the above Responsible
Part¥ or Parties must make full payment of such costs within 30 days of
p

rece
Board.

t of a detailed involce from the State Water Resources Control

Please contact Scott SEERY, Hazardous Materials Specialist
at this office if you have any guestions concerning this matter.

Y

Edgar "B. Howell, III, Chief
Contract Project Director

cei  Mike Harper, SWRCB

— e

SWRCB Use: | Add ¢ X Reasont

New case

Zd NEET 1T FEET S@ "hel

"ON 3NOH4

Y¥HEAAIH] D2TUOSRPUEA * Lif-d 00 0



Li-Qy- v 1h:40 W@ild 837 9lTu GUUDY kAl DALLAS Woud vy

7301 AMBASSADOR ROW
P. 0. 80% &§0345

DALLAS, TEXAS 75286-0245

TELEPHOME: {2L4) 6279100

VIA FACSIMTLE

“ November 9, 1993

ATMEE L WEST, ET AL

¢/o Geoffrey C Etmire, Esqg,
4900 Hopyard Read, Suite 260
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: UST - Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr Etnire:

Per your fax request last night this is to confirm that we have sent you
copies of all documents we have relating to the SEMCO Investigation per
our letter of Octeber 5, 1993,

Since we have not had any reply since then and we noted during our site
visit last week the fuel tank and pump are still on the adjoining
property, please advise how you are coming in resolving this problem.
Thanks.

Sincerely,

THE /GO0

TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Field Rea¥ Estate Manager



Lol bdald Lor Hi1Y GUUDYEAR DALLAS [Z0o2

73101 AMBASSADOR ROW
P. 0. BOX 680245

VIA FACSIMILE & U S ¥ DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245
October %, 1893 ' :
TELEPHONE: {214 §37-9100
AIMEE L WEST, ET AL
c¢/o Geoffrey C Etnire, Eaq
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 260
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: UST - Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Mr Etnire;

Please reference our letters of September 30, 1993, and October 5, 1993, which responded to
your letter of September 10, 1993, As with most past correspondence, the threats and
assertions of your October 6, 1993, letter are not only unwarranted but without any
foundation.

The facts established both through action and various correspondence quite clearly indlcate
that Goodyear has "stepped up to the plate" and has NOT pursued "any further denial or
delay." We ARE complying fully “with federal, state and local laws and regulaticns
specifying particular procedures". But obviously you want to continue to pursue
intimidation, uncalled for threats and demands, rather than proceeding to handle the
resolution of this work in a good workmanlike manner following prudent guidelines and
procedures.

Wnether you agree or not, we could only accomplish the propet required determination of what
work will be required by first having SEMCO take the soil tests., As the results clearly
indicate, Lessor now has some very critical work cut out for itself in its respomsibilities
with the fuel contamination discovered from the adjeining property’s fuel tanks and pumps.

Please use your efforts and demands to resolve that problem and "take immediate and
responsible action" to handle the resolution of that matter with the neighbors, rather than
wasting it on your continuous completely unwarranted threats of bringing an eviction
proceeding. We can NOT have SEMCO prepare an action plan until this matter is addressed and
resolved, '

Please advise what positive action you or your client have taken with the neighbor. THANKS.

Sincerely,

E?GGODY@;R TI wﬁk COMPANY
é%fer ‘

WJ In
Field Redl Estate Manager

cc: AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, 935 "A" Street, Hayward, CA 94541

Mr Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Speclalist, ALAMEDA COUNTY,
Dept. of Envircnmental Health, 80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621




GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

4900 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 260

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

REAL ESTATE LAW - TELEPHOMNE: S10-734-93950
FAX: S1Q-7324-9(70

FAX COVER SHEET

Potober i ANAS

TO: FAX NUMBER:

W.J. Inglhofer
Field Real Estate Manager

GOOD YEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY 214-637-9170
FROM: GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

PROBLEMS CALL: 734-9950

SECRETARY: Sam

NUMBER OF PAGES: f©  (including this page)

RE: Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578

3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

DOCUMENT (8) : LETTER DATED 10/6/93 FROM GEOFF ETNIRE RE UST

Original will not follow
X Original will follow by:
__ %X Regular Mail
Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested
Overnight Express Mail
Hand Delivery
Other




GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE
h 4900 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 280
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 9435588
REAL ESTATE LAW ’ TELEPHONE: $10-734-9950

FAX: SI10-734-2170

aﬁﬁgpgnﬁﬁﬁwlggag

Via Fax and U.8. Mail

W.J. Inglhofer

Field Real Estate Manager
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
P.0. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

Re: UST
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Inglhofer:
Please respond to my letter of September 10, 1993.

I am enclosing a copy of my letter of September 10, 1992 for
review. I am also enclosing copies of the other letters that we
have exchanged relative to this toxic problemn.

It is time for Goodyear to step up to the plate. There is no
factual basis for any further denial or delay. Your proposed
action of retaining SECO to do testing is not sufficient -- as
described in my letter of September 10, 1993, you must comply fully
with federal, state and local laws and regulations specifying
particular procedures.

If you do not take immediate and responsible action, we are
prepared to serve Goodyear with another 30-day notice and,
following expiration of that notice, to bring an eviction
proceeding.

Sincerely,

GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

GCE: sam:8057-1.093
cc(w/enc): West Properties
H.W. Balsat



GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

4900 HOPYARD ROAD, SWTE 250
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588
REAL ESTATE LAW TELEPHONE: S10-734-9950

FAX! S510-734-9170

September 10, 1993

Via Fax and U.S. Mail

W.J. Inglhofer

Field Real Estate Manager
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
P.0O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

Re: UST
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Inglhofer:

I addressed my July 23, 1993 letter to H.W. Balsat because

your responses to my cllents have always been inappropriate and
useless.

Lest there be any misunderstanding, my letter of July 23, 1993
correctly stated that "Mr. Inglhofer has responded to our earnest
efforts to clear up this matter with obfuscatlons." The subsequent
interlineation was an error.

Your reply letter of August 25, 1993 is typical of all of your
former responses. I will attempt, in this letter, to make things
so clear that there will be no misunderstanding:

1. There was, formerly, an underground tank on the property.
2. In a letter from Balsat .dated January 18, 1990, Goodyear, no”H

#ha. dealer, requested the permissian &f ‘the owners to Frembvel
the tanki® -

We hereby request your permission to remove and
dispose of said tank(s) at any time during the
current or extended term of our lease. Should we
elect to proceed with such removal, it would be:
conducted through competent contractors and done at
Goodyear's expense and in good workmanlike manner
in compliance with all applicable laws and
ordinances.

3. The tank has been removed.



W.J. Inglhofer
Field Real Estate Manager
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Re: UST _
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
September 10, 1993
Page 2

4. The County of Alameda reports to us that Goodyear did not
obtain necessary permits. '

5. The County of Alameda reports to us that the previous operator
did not obtain any such permits.

6. The County of Alameda reports to us that no party obtained
such permits.

7. Federal, state and local laws and reqgulations specify
particular procedures relating to the removal of UST's and the
clean-up of the sites. In particular, I would like to call
your attention to Chapters 6.7 and 6.75 of Division 20 of the
Health and Safety Code of the State of california (beginning
at Sgction 25280) . We demand that you comply with these
provislions.

8. Federal, state and local laws and regqulations require that
Goodyear be in contact with governmental agencies with regard
to this effort. We demand that you contact the appropriate
authorities at the County of Alameda and all other necessary
authorities as to the procedures that Goodyear and its
contractors should follow at this point.

9. Please send us copies of all communications that you have with
the County and other agencies. In addition, please give us
regular status reports.

Tt is our ‘sincere hope that Goodyear will now proceed directly
to the solution of this problem.

Sincerely,
s

C. ETNIRE h
3Y MR. ETHIRE BUT SIGNED
BY SECKETARY IN HIS ABSENCE

GCE: sam:8057-2.090
cc(mail): West Properties
(fax) H.W. Balsat



7301 AMBASSADOR ROW
P. 0, BOX 650245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

August 25, 19%8.... - TELEPHONE: {214] 637-5100
VIA FACSIMILE & Ul S MATL-CERT-RRR T

AIMEE L. WEST, ET AL

c/o Geoffrey C Etnire, Esq.
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 260
Pleasanton, CA 94538

SUBJECT: Goodyear Dealer Expansioh #9578, 3430 Castro valley Blvd, Cagtro Valley, California G4546

Bbear Mr Etnire:

Your MPLEASE RESPOND™ fax of B-18-93 and your July 23, 1993, letter to H W Balsat of our Akron office have been forwarded to me
for response. Unfortunately you did not extend the professional courtesy to copy e oh your correspondence so we could further
answer your questions and address your concerns.

The correction you made to the first sentence of the last paragraph of your 7-23-63 letter now correctly states "Hr Inglhofer
has HOT responded to our earnest efforts to clear up this matter with obfuscations.” We have alWays given you direct ard clear
answers, NOT obfuscations.

In regards to your photo of the ngurface contamination* which was caused by our former operator, as we jndicated to you, the
items were properly handled, cleaned up and disposed of, If you would have checked the property recently, you would find that
all clean up has been completed, the remodel finished and the new dealer has opened for business.

As to the questions you Want enswered regarding the UST, let us refresh your memory by referring you back to phone conversations
we had in March and April of 1993, ard specifically refer you to your own Fax Memo dated March 15, 1993, wherein you state in
the fourth paragraphs:

u,...you informed me that the dealer pulled the tank several years ago, after getting permission from West Properties. You told
me further, that you had no information with regard to the pulling of the tank, as you have not been able to obtain any
documentation from the former dealer. MY CLIENTS WILL ATTEMPT TO OBTAIN THE DOCUMENTATION FROM THE FORMER _DEALER AND/OR_ FROM
THE COUNTY. WE WILL BE HAPPY TO SHARE WITH YOU ANY DOCUMENTATION THAT WE DO RECEIVE and we would appreciate the same courtesy
T return....” (emphasis added by us). This was based on your belief that the Mest family and our former dealer’s families had
been friends.

Unfortunately you did NOT extend us that courtesy to share any information which you may have been sble to obtain, until your
7-23-93 letter to H W Balsat again makes unfounded allegations of “toxic contamination on this site", and advised us that "we
have just foday been informed by the County of Alemeda that Goodyear Tire & Rubber did not obtain County approvals for the
removal of the underground tank." This only confirmed what we have continuously end repeatedly been telling you, that is -

Goodyear did HOT remove the UST so we could NOT obtain any County permits or approvals.

Again to the best of our knowledge, the former dealer had removed the UST and we could NOT get any jnformation from them. YOUR
CLIENT WAS GOING TO OBTAIN THE INFORMATION FROM FHEM, but you are NOT addressing those results of their efforts.

Ve did have one of our Environmental contractors verify visually and with metal detector that there appears to be no UST at the
site and that it apparently was removed. Now that we spparently have the results of your jnvestigation and in an effort to
finally resolve this matter, we have authorized SEMCO, an Environmental & Engineering Contractor, who has been used ard been
recormended by several of other Lessors to remove their USTs, to hand auger two test holes in the area of the former UST and take
the two soil samples and have the standard tests run on them. As soon as we have the results, we will be glad to share the
information with the Lessor and then decide and advise what further action, IF ANY, may be required by Lessee,

We have done our utmost to resolve this matter efficiently and courteously, however, have had no cooperation whatsoever from you
or the Lessor. To the contrary, we have had continuous roacblocks thrown up. We hope this gives you a clear and direct
response; however, should you still have any questions, please direct them directly to me, so We can try to clarify any further
questions or misunderstandings.

In the meantime, now that we have finished our end of the agreement, the remodel and reopening of the store With a new dealer,
please have your client take care of its obligaticn to replace the roof before the rainy season sets in and any more damage
results to the new ceiling tire and paint joh. THANKS. -

Sincerely, -
THE GOODYEAR Tl y COMPANY
% thatér” / y

Field/ Real Estate Manager

cimme + vene s om OT6 UAB &+ Havward, CA 94541 (Via Certified Mail-RRR)



GEOTFREY C. ETNIRE
4000 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 260
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94388
REAL ESTATE LAW - TELEPHONE: 510-734-9950

FAX: B10-734-9170

July 23, 1993

Mr. H.W. Balsat

Property Administrator

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBEBER CO.

1144 East Market Street

Akron, OH 94316-0001 .

Re: Goodyear Leased Facility No. 1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Balsat:

West Properties has still not received a sufficient response
to it inquiries to Goodyear Tire & Rubber with regard to toxic
contamination on this site.

I am including, for your reference, the correspondence which
relates to the underground tank on the property (which has been
removed) and the surface contamination.

I am also including one original photograph of the surface
contamination which was caused, apparently, by your franchisee.
This photograph belies the response by Mr. Inglhofer, in a letter
dated February 1, 1993, that "oil ... and all other potentially
hazardous materials generally included and part of standard
automotive service uses are being handled, stored and disposed
following applicable laws and ordinances. So again, what
specifically are you alleging as being a breach of lease?" I
believe that this photograph speaks for itself. ‘

We have just today been informed by the County of Alameda that
Goodyear Tire & Rubber did not obtain County approvals for the
removal of the underground tank. As you are aware, xemoval of
underground tanks in California is subject to a careful
administrative review process. On January 18, 1990, you personally
wrote a letter to West Properties requesting permission to remove
the tank. In granting that permission, West Properties relied on
your statement that the removal nwould be conducted through
competent contractors and done at Goodyear's expense and in a good
workmanlike manner in compliance with applicable laws and
ordinances."



Mr. H.W. Balsat _
Property Administrator -
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.
Re: Goodyear Leased Facility No. 1748
3430 Castro valley Boulevard
castro Valley, California
July 23, 1993
Page 2

We would appreciate receiving information from you as to when
the tank was removed, the type of tank, and the registration number
of the tank.

Mr. Inglhofer hasAresponded to our earnest efforts to clegr up
this matter with obfuscations. We would appreciate a direct
response.

Sincerely,

GEUFFREY C.~ ETNIRE

GCE: Sam: 8057-2.088
Enclosures
cc: West Properties
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January 18, 1990

Aimee I.. West, Robin C. West, Keith
L. West, Melissa West Phiillips and
Scott L. West,

c/o Aimee L. West

935 "A" Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Re: Underground Storage Tank(s)
‘ Goodyear Leased Facility
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Madam: !

A review of our records concerning the location referenced above
shows that you are the owner of the underground waste oil storage
tank(s) at the site. Business considerations may lead Goodyear to
consider removing the tank at some time in the future.

We hereby request your permission to remove and dispose of said
tank(s) at any time during the current or extended term of our
lease. Should we elect to proceed with such removal, it would be
conducted through competent contractors and done at Goodyear's
expense, and in a good workmanlike manner in compliance with all
applicable laws and ordinances.

Will you please acknowledge your granting of permission therefor
by signing and dating in the space provided, and returning to the
undersigned, one of the enclosed copies of this letter.

Thank vou for vyour cooperation.

Very truly yours,

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

PERMISSION GRANTED: %/
By

H W Balsat
By

Title .

Date 4 /ré;ﬂ &a“’ /2/4 22
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GEQFFREY C. ETNIRE o
ADO00 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 280
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588
REAL ESTATE Law TELEPHONE: 51Q-734-99%50

s

FAX; S3|O-724-317C

March 26, 1983

UPS _Overnight

W.J. Inglhofer

Field Real Estate Manager
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
7301 Ambassador Row

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

Re: Goodyear Leased Facility #1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Cagtro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Inglhofer:

T want to make clear that West Properties has concluded that
Goodyear has not complied with the thirty-day notice and remains in
breach of the lease.

West Properties acknowledges that you have taken some steps to
reverse the abandonment of the property. However, the property is
still clearly abandoned and constitutes an attractive nuisance.

We have previously informed you that the office partitions
installed by the former franchisee did not have proper permits and
may not be up to code. I do not believe that you have taken any
action on this at all.

With regard to toxic contamination, you have acknowledged that
there is an underground tank on the property and that it was
removed. We are concerned that the removal of the tank and the
clean-up may not have been done with all necessary permits and
approvals and have asked you for documentation that you have. In
addition, the apparent spillage at the rear of the property is not
the de minimus "leaking" as you describe in your recent letter.
Enclosed are photographs of the site which show extensive surface
contamination of the soil.

West Properties is currently analyzing the situation and will
determine whether or not to bring an unlawful detainer proceeding.
That decision will be made during the week of April 5, 1993.



W.J. Inglhofer

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Re: Goodyear Leased Facility #1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro valley, CA 94546

March 26, 1993

Page 2

I will be out of town durihg the week of March 29, 1993. 1If
you would like to discuss this matter, please call me on or after
april 5, '

Sincerely,

GCE:=am:8057-1.080
Enclosures
cc: West Properties












7301 AMBASSADOR ROW

P. D, BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

’ T TELEPHONE: {214} 637-910D
¢ Ostaens, T

AIMEE L WEST, ET AL

c/o Geoffrey € Etnire, Esq
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 250
Pleasanton, CA 54588

Re: UST - Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 943546

Dear Mr Etnire:

Following up on our previous commitment and specifically our September 30, 1993, letter to you, enclosed you will find the
preliminary results of the test borings we had authorized SEMCO to take at this site in the area of the former UST location.

Although we are scknowledging that the 0il & Grease levels of the test results may indicate thaet our previous cperator, Merritt
Tire, could have caused some contamination snd apparently did NOT remedimte it correctly, we are very concerned by the
wnacceptable levels of Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Total Aylene, and Diesel, which are ALL contamination results
which could NOT have come of our operators use of the UST. We and our operators do NOT use or store gasoline and diesel fuels
in the operation of the business.

In trying to check on the possible ceuse and source of this contamination, we have been advised and have visually verified that
the adjoining property has a gasoline or diesel fuel pump and gesoline/diesel USTs located directly next to and possible even
under the 207 Roadway Easement along the back portion of the West property line with our leased facility. Former employees of
the dealer definitely recollect the neighbor fueling up his autemetive equipment in the easement area. And the fuel pump and
UST is still there at this time, but we could not confirm whether it presently is still in use and the tanks full.

Since the neighbor’s fuel pump and USTs are only 307 to 40/ away from the former location of the UST used by our previous
operator for the used ofl, we must conclude that this contamination was caused by these fuel tanks which either had leaking and
may still be leaking, or could have caused contamination due to overfill or spillege. This matter needs your client’s immediate
attention.

This is a Lessor responsibility which needs to be resolved between the property owners and the owner/operator of that fuel tank
and punp. Under NO circumstances can we assume any obligetions or responsibilities for either the gasoline/diesel fuel

contamination or its resolution. We hereby demand that Lessor investigate and resolve this matter fmmediately. We can NOT have
SEMCO prepere and complete a remediation plan regsrding any potential oil spillage until this question is heard.

By copy of this letter to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, we are aleo forwarding copies of the lab
analysis results along with a separate cover Letter advising them of the detection of this contamination problem. We are also
requesting their help in the investigation and resolution of this matter with Lessor and the adjoining owner/operator of the UST
and fuel pump.
We request that you keep us advised of your findings and the steps that will be taken to resolve it. Since SEMCO is already
familier with this site, and has been recommended by other Lessors in the Bay Area, you may want to have your clients contact
Chuck Kiper of SEMCO to work with them to prepare a remediation propesal.
Should you have any questions or want to discuss this matter sny further, pleese feel free to call me ot (214) 637-9208.
Sincerely,
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER ANY

/ {/ﬁffﬁ} /

P, ! # o /_‘_;5,..;
Fitk@_’fﬁnl Estate Zpr

cc: AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, 935 A Street, Hayward, CA 94541

Mr Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist, ALAMEDA COUNTY,
Dept of Environmental Health, 80 Swan Way, Rm 200, Oakland, CA 94521

Mr Chuck Kiper, SEMCO, 1741 Leslie St, San Mateo, CA 94402
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& j superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc. 11993
825 Arnald Drive, Sulte 4 e Mattiniers, California 9‘4.153 = [5]0) 229- 1512 / fax [S10] 229- |525 FClive.

i ' SEMCO .. Project GOODYEAR93-3258

o Aztn: Chuck Kiper . +. .. ".vReported 09/29/92

| .

| TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification - sampled Analyzed Matrix
50064- 1 B1 SOUTH 8FT 08721753 . 09728793 Soil

90064~ 2 #2 NORTH 8FT . .:08/21/93 09/27/93 Secil

o RESULTS OF ANALYSIS .
Laboratory Number: 250064~ 1 930064- 2" - .-

. 1 4

-

Gasoline: “ 22 :5
Eenzene: .88 0.089..:

Toluene: 7.6 0.88

Ethyl Benzene: 3.6 0.34 P
Total Xylenes: 24 2.4

Diesel Range: 2400 380

0il and Grease: 6100 1600
Concentration: mg/Kg mg/Kg

Page 1 of 2 -

Certificd Laboratoiies « <. . . - :
€00/200 @ 1§ 4VIRA00D 6FZF 199 OTS®  €2:21  ©6/L0/0T
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B3 Superior Precisior Anag/tfcaf Inc. dor 0

875 Arnold Drive. Suily 114« Martinez, California ‘?1553 . ISIU'] 229. !‘5121 fax (510) 229 IEz& .H_{ ?593
. El‘rm

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM; . LEAD NICKEL, & ZINC
Quality Aseurance and Control Data - Seil

Laboratory Number :590064

Average

- Method Spike .
i Compound Blank PQL Recovery Limits RPD
: (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) PLC TR 63 (%)
L' Cadmium (cd) : ND<0.5 0.5 -+ 100% . 75-125 0%
i~ Chromium (Cr) : ND<5 5 .100%° | 75-125 1%
" Lead (Pb) - ND<5S 5 102% 75-125 4%
" Nickel. (Ni}: ND<5 S 99% . . 75-125 2%
. Zinc (Zn) : ND<3 5

103% - © . '75-125 1%

1l Definitlons-

.f -« = Not Detected
PQL = Practlcal Quantitation Limit

Pe t Difference

/21 /i3

Sen ior Chemist
Account Manager

'RPD = Relative

Page 3 ﬂf'::.?t_
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' Laboratory Number: 90064~ 1 90064- 2 --

e e o o e S L e e e s e e e e i

95 : -~ SEMC'O
-

Superior Precision Analytical. Inc. ocr -

=4 . 1
:E‘ 825 Arnold Drve. Suite 114 = Mardnez, California 94553 ¢ (510).229-1512 /fax |510] 229-! 52_(h 1993
el e — - — T Ntﬂﬂ:
SEMCO . Project GOODYEAR3I3-3258.

Attn: Chuck Kiper Reported 29-September-1993

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM,. LEAD, NICKEL, & ZINC

 Laboratory Number Sample Identification . Matrix

30064- 1 #1 SOUTH 8FT . . Soil

90064~ 2 #2 NORTH 8PT 5o v Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS \

Cadmium {Cd): ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - '
Chromium {Cr): . 45 '
‘Lead (Pb) : 14

Nickel (Ni) : 33

Zine (Zn) : 140 44
. Concentration: mg /Ky wmg/Kg: .- .

Page 2 of '3
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARRONS
Page 2 of 2 |
OA/QC INFORMATION -
SET: 90064

ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

NA .
ND

‘'mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

DIL -AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard I-Iethads MEthDd EEEGF-

Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: snmgfkg

'Hodzfled EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable. Hydrncarbans-

- Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel, in. Snll 1Gmgfkg

- EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:

‘Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasocline: in Snil - img/kg

EPA .SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE I AT
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: D;pﬂ3mg/kg o

1
e

ANALYTE _ MS/MSD RECOVERY RFD- .. CONTROL LIMIT
Gasoline: 77/85 ‘ 1095' . TO-X320
.Benzene: 112/111 S 4% . 70-130:
Toluene: 108/106 2% - . 70-130.
-Bthyl Benzene: 104/103 1% - 70-130.

Total -Xylenes: 104/103 1% '~ 70-130 .
Diesel Range: 111/111 0% 1 75-125

0il and Grease: 85/68 22%“ S6-106

Senior Chemist‘ B

Cerufiea L.abc:rat_nries" "



* SEMCO : Fx _éct GOODYEARS3-2258
*Attn: Chuck Kiper . -Reported 29-September-1993

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD, NICKEL, & ZINC

by EPA Method SW-846 6010

Chronology <3 Laboratory Number 90064

Ideéntification  Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run.4 Lab &
#1 SOUTH SFT 09/21/93 09/22/92 09/27/93 . 09/28/93 1

#2 NORTH BFT 059/21/93 09/22/93 03/2%/93: 09/28/93 2

Page 1 of :31
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7301 AMBASSADOR ROW
P. 0. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

TELEPHOME: (214) 637-9100

October 5, 1993

Mr Scott Seery

Hazardous Materiale Specialist
ALAMEDA COUNTY

Dept of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

oskland, CA 94621

subject: Report of Apparent Contamination Problem
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Soulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr Seery:

As you can deduce from recent, correspondence on which we/copied you, someone - we do HOT know who, has removed our Lessor’s UST
at subject Location several years ago. Our former dealer, Merritt Tire & Brake, who went bankrupt had been the operator of this
facility and used the UST to store used oil in his standard operation of an auto service center.

In an effort to resolve this matter with our Lessor, Aimee L Mest, ET AL, and their attorney, Mr Geoffrey C Etnire, we had
contracted with and authorized SEMCO Envirormental Consultants end Contractor to bore two test holes and take soil samples and
have them enalyzed to see whether there may have been eny contamination left behind.

We have included copies of the test results for your information. Although there appears to be some oil and grease levels that
may have been caused by our former operator’s use, we are very concerned about the levels of Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl,
Benzene, Xylene, and Diesel Fuel which were found. This contamination could NOT have come from our operators use of Lessor’s
UST and the facilities.

In checking this matter out we have found that along the West property line of our leased property on the neighbor’s property
and the 20 Roadway Easement, there still i a gasoline or diesel fuel pump and evidence of underground fuel tanks. Since these
are only about 30 to 40/ from the former Location of the UST and where these samples were taken, it is quite cbvious that this
contamination is probably coming from either these tanks leaking or any past overfill or spillage.

We have requested that our Lessor resolve this matter immediately since this is NOT our responsibility, nor do we have the right
to do s0. We are however, hereby also requesting your help in getting this matter investigated, the contamination stopped ard
resolved and the remediation of their contamination handled.

We are sure yol Will agree that we cannot get SEMCO to prepare and finalize & remediation until this matter is handled. We would
appreciate being kept appraised of your findings and the progress to resoiving this matter.

In the meantime, if we can answer any questions or be of any further help, please feel free to contact me at my Dallas office
at (214) 637-9208. THANKS for your help.

Sincerely,
THE GOODYEAR TIRE_& RU

Fitlf Real Estate Manager T

\ AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, 935 “A® Street, Hayward, CA 94541 .
Geoffrey C Etnire, Esq., 4900 Hopyard Rd, Suite 260, Plessanton, CA 94588




The Goodyear Tire & Rmnlbl

7301 AMPBASSADOR ROW
P. 0. BOX 560245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

TELERHONE: {214] 637-9100
September 30, 1993

AIHMEE L WEST, ET AL

c/o Geoffrey C Etnire, EBq
4900 Hopyerd Road, Suite 260
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re:

UST - Your Letter of 9-10-93
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 castro Velley Bouleverd
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr Etnire:

Without Lewering ourselves to the level of mudslinging and pursuing the obfuscation, let us just state that IF our responses to
your clients were inappropriate and useless, it must have been that you didn’t like the answers you received, NOT that we didn‘t
enswer clearly.

We

will also attempt to answer esch of your points so clearly that there will be no misunderstandings.

Correct - There was, formerly, an underground storage tank (UST) on the property which was owned and installed by Lessor.

Correct - There was a form letter sent out on 1-18-1990 by H W Balsat to ALL our Lessors who according to our records owned
USTs on our leased facilities. In cese of an emergency we wanted to have the verious Lessor’s permissions to remove their
UST, if necessary, without having to chase the responsible parties, partners, etc down.

The part you left out in your quote is "Business considerations MAY lead Goodyear to CONSIDER removing the tank at some
time in the future." The letter also clearly stated...."SHOULD we elect to proceed....” No where in that letter did it
state that we sctually WILL remove the UST. It only asked for permission IF WE DECIDED TO.

Correct - the tank was removed amccording to the confirmation we received after our investigation.

Correct - Goodyear did not obtain any permite from the County of Alameda since WE did NOT remove the UST, did HOT contract
for or request anyone else to remove the UST, nor do we have any fdea who removed the tank.

We take your word regarding your findings that the County of Alameda reports that the previous operatar - Merritt Tire &
Brake, Inc - did not obtain any necessary permits.

Again, we take your word that the County of Alameda reports to you that no party obtained such permits.

ue are very familiar with federal, state and local laws and regulations specifying particular procedures relating to the
removal of UST's and the clean-up of the sites. That’s why LF WE contract for the work, authorize the work or are in any
way aware or involved in the UST removal and related work, we only use or recommend competent, fully Licensed environmental
contractors who do the work Tn a good workmanlike manner in complisnce with all applicable laws and ordinances.

As stated, IF WE ARE [NVOLVED, we always comply with these provisions, so there 1s no need for you to demand it. [f however
you are demanding that we produce copies of permits, reports, tests results, disposal documents, etc, let me re-state again
why we can NOT meet that demand: ‘

8) Goodyear did NOT remove the UST, authorize fte removal or contract for {ts removal, nor Were we aware of its removal,
so do NOT have any copies of any of the requested documents.

b) Me do NOT know wheni the UST was remaved, who removed it, who authorized its removal, and what happened to the UST, ner
whether any permits were taken and the appropriate authorities notified. We have NOT been able to'get anything from
the previous operator.

c) We were NOT the OPERATOR-Recponsible Party, nor the generator of the used oil disposed in the UST. That was Merritt.
d) We are NOT the OWNER-Responsible Party. That is the Lessor, your client.

o) We do NOT know, but suspect thet the pravious operator, Merritt Tire had someons remove the UST, but have besn urable
to get eny confirmation or documents from them. In previous discussions snd correspondence, you had indicated that the
families of the operator and your client were friends, and you pursue getting the information and shere with us.
Apparently you haven’t done so.

We were and are enjoined by the bankruptcy proceedings and now discharge, both company and personal, by the former
operators, to pursue them further on their Lisbilities and obligations. However, we have tried to get the information of
their present whereabouts, so maybe you, your client and the County of Alameds, can try to get the demanded information,
copies of permits, etc, directly from them. [f successful, we would request that we be provided With copies of anything
received,



-2-

To the best of our sbility and knowledge, the information we have now received is that the two principal partner-owners
of Merritt Tire & Brake supposedly are living at:

Richard A Gorkosky
148C Yama Lane
Los Osos, CA 93402

oR

819 Highland Drive
Los Osos, CA

One may be his home and the other work. Telephone is unlisted.

Ben Tsurumoto &

Yoko Ann Tsurumcto
13993 Aurora Drive

San Leandro, CA 94577

8. Partly correct - Federal, state and local lews end regulations require that the owner of the UST, your client, and the
operator, Merritt Tire and ite principals, end their muthorized contrectors, be in contact with the governmental agencies
with regard to any UST removal, It does NOT specifically require GOODYEAR, who is none of the above parties.

However, we had already advised you that we had sutherized SEMCO Envirommental Contractors and Consultants te bore two test
holes in the area where the UST wes previously located and take soil samples to determine if there was any contamination.
The test results are expected any day now. IF any contamination levels are detected which could have been caused by our
former dealer’s use of the facility, SEMCD will be asked to prepare the required remediation plans and will contact the
appropriate authorities and will follow all the appropriste and necessary procedures.

Per your request, we Will copy the County of Alameda, Department of Environmental Health on this letter. And, of course,
would and will copy them and correspond With them regarding any required matters.

9. de will be glad to send you copies of any correspordence on this matter that we may have with the County of Alameda and
cther appropriate agencies. Being copied on that correspondence will give you regular status reports.

As previously Indicated, we have aluways Lived up to our end and have proceeded directly to the solution of any problem, even

though you and your client have NOT Lived up to their end of the bargain, except in the form of sending uncalled for, unwarranted
and incorrect demand letters. We will keep you edvieed of our progress in resolving this matter.

Sincerely,

THE umu}gm TIRE & RUBBE PANY

51;;?’;g/é;ﬁizgéf:i:gégiﬁ«Hl

Xk InglheTer ‘,ﬁr
f-igld Real Estdte Manbhger

ce: AIMEE L WEST, ET ALL, 935 A" Strest, Haywsrd, CA 94541

Mr Scott Seery, Hazardous Msterials Specialist, ALAMEDA COUNTY,
Dept of Environmental Health, B0 Swan Way, Rm 200, Oakland, CA 94621

H W Balsat, Real Estste Administrator, Akron #824
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GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

4900 HOFYARD ROAD, SUITE 260
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA B4588
REAL ESTATE LAW TELEPHONE: S5I0-734-9850

FAX. S510-734-3170Q

FAX COVER SHEET

September 10, 1993

TO: FAX NUMBER:

W.J. Inglhofer
Field Real Estate Manager

GOOD YEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY 214-637-9170
FROM: GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

PROBLEMS CALL: 734-9950

SECRETARY: Sam

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3 (including this page)

DOCUMENT (8) : LETTER FROM GEOFF ETNIRE DATED 9/10/93



GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE
PLEASANTON, CALTFODRNIA 94508
REAL ESTATE LAW TELERHONE! SID-734-8850

FAX: SI1D-734-B170

September 10, 1993

Via Fax and U.S. Mail

W.J. Inglhofer

Field Real Estate Manager
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
P.O. Box 660245

Dallas, TX 75266-0245

Re: UBT
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, Ca

Dear Mr. Inglhofer:

I addressed my July 23, 1993 letter to H.W. Balsat because
your responses to my clients have always been inappropriate and
useless,

Lest there be any misunderstanding, my letter of July 23, 1993
correctly stated that "Mr. Inglhofer has responded to our earnest
efforts to clear up this matter with obfuscations." The subsequent
interlineation was an error.

Your reply letter of August 25, 1993 is typical of all of your
former responses. I will attempt, in this letter, to make things
so clear that there will be no misunderstanding:

1. There was, formerly, an underground tank on the property.

2. In a letter from Balsat dated January 18, 1990, Goodyear, not
the dealer, requested the permission of the owners to remove
the tank:

We hereby request your permission to remove and
dispose of sald tank(s) at any time during the
current or extended term of our lease. Should we
elect to proceed with such removal, it would be
conducted through competent contractors and done at
Goodyear's expense and in good workmanlike manner
in compliance with all applicable 1laws and
ordinances.

3. The tank has been removed.



W.J. Inglhofer
Field Real Estate Manager
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
Re: UST
Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578
3430 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA
September 10, 1993
Page 2

4, The County of Alameda reports to us that Goodyear did not
obtain necessary permits.

5. The County of Alameda reports to us that the previous operator
did not obtain any such permits.

6. The County of Alameda reports to us that no party obtained
such permits.

7. Federal, state and 1local 1laws and regulations specify
particular procedures relating to the removal of UST's and the
clean-up of the sites. 1In particular, I would like to call
your attention to Chapters 6.7 and 6.75 of Division 20 of the
Health and Safety Code of the State of California (beginning

at Section 25280). We demand that you comply with these
provisions.

8. Federal, state and local laws and regulations require that
Goodyear be in contact with governmental agencies with regard
to this effort. We demand that you contact the appropriate
authorities at the County of Alameda and all other necessary
authorities as to the procedures that Goodyear and its
contractors should follow at this point. »

9. Please send us copies of all communications that you have with
the County and other agencies. In addition, please give us
regular status reports.

It is our sincere hope that Goodyear will now proceed directly
to the solution of this problem.

Sincerely,
P

C. ETNIRE

3Y MR. ETNIRE BUT SIGNED
BY SECRETARY IN HIS ABSENCE

GCE: sam?: &057-2.090
cc(mail): West Properties
{fax) H.W. Balsat



" The GoodycarTire &

7301 AMBASSADOR ROW

P. D. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245
August 25, 1993 TELEPHONE: (214) 637-9100
VIA FACSIMILE & U S MAIL-CERT-RRR

AIMEE L. WEST, ET AL

c/o Geoffrey C Etnire, Esqg.
4900 Hopyard Roed, Suite 250
Pleasanton, CA 94583

SUBJECT: Goodyear Dealer Expansion #9578, 3430 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley, California 94546

pear Mr Etnire:

Your “PLEASE RESPONDY fax of B-18-93 and your July 23, 1993, letter to H W Balsat of our Akron office have been forwarded to me
for response. Unfortunately you did not extend the professional courtesy to copy me on your correspondence so wWe could further
answer your questions and address your concerns.

The correction you made to the first sentence of the last paragraph of your 7-23-93 letter now correctly states "Mr Inglhofer
has NOT responded to our earnest efforts to clesr up this matter with obfuscations." We have always given you direct and clear
answers, NOT obfuscations.

In regards to your photo of the “surface contamination" which was caused by our former operator, as we indicated to you, the
items were properly handled, cleaned up and disposed of. 1f you would have checked the property recently, you would find that
all clesn up has been completed, the remodel finished and the new dealer has opened for business.

As to the questions you want answered regarding the UST, let us refresh your memory by referring you back to phone conversations
we had in March and April of 1993, and specifically refer you to your own Fax Memc dated March 15, 1993, wherein you state in
the fourth paragraph:

w_,..you informed me that the dealer pulled the tank several years ago, after getting permission from West Properties. You told
me further, that you had no information with regard to the pulling of the tank, as you have not been able to cbtain any

documentation from the former dealer. MY CLIENTS WILL ATTEMPT TO OBTAIM THE DOCUME F
THE COUNTY. WE WILL BE HAPPY TO SHARE WITH YOU AMY DOCUMENTATION THAT WE DO RECEIVE and we would sppreciate the same courtesy

in return...." (emphasis added by us). This was based on your belief that the West family and our former dealer’s families had
been friends.

Unfortunately you did NOT extend us that courtesy to share any information which you may have been able to obtain, until your
7-23-93 letter to H W Balsat mgain makes unfounded allegations of "toxi¢ contamination on this site®, and advised us that Ywe
have just todasy been informed by the County of Alameda that Goodyear Tire & Rubber did not obtain County approvals for the
removal of the underground tank." This only confirmed what we have continuously and repeatedly been tetling you, that is -
Goodyear’ did NOT remove the UST so e could NOT obtain any County permits or approvals.

Again) to/ the best of our knowledge, the former:dealer had removed. the UST. and we could NOT getyany/information from them:. YOUR
CLIENT WAS GOING TO OBTAIN THE INFORMATION FROM THEM, but you are NOT addressing those results of their efforts.

we did have one of ocur Envirenmental contractors verify visually and with metal detector that there appesrs to be ne UST at the
¢ite and that it apparently was removed. Now that we apparently have the results of your investigation end in an effort to
finally resolve this matter, we have suthorized SEMCO, an Envirommental & Engineering Contractor, who has been used and been
recommended by several of other Lessors to remove the1r USTs, to hand auger two test holes in the area of the former UST and take
the two soil samples and have the standard tests run on them. As soon as we heve the results, we Will be glad to share the
information with the Lessor and then decide and advise what further action, IF ANY, may be required by Lessee.

We have done our utmost to resolve this matter efficiently and courteously, however, have had no cooperation whatsoever from you
or the Lessor. To the contrary, we have had continuous roadblocks thrown up. We hope this gives you & clear and direct
response; however, should you still have any questions, please direct them directly to me, so we can try to clarify any further
questions or misunderstandings.

1n the meantime, now that we have finished our end of the agreement, the remodel and reopening of the store with a new dealer,
please have your client take care of its cbligation to replace the roof before the rainy season sets in and any more damage
results to the new ceiling tire and paint job. THANKS.

Sincerely,
THE GOOOYE

T Iﬂ.f:'} ? I:W.IH'I'
thaﬁﬁ*’” 4 N/\/’l

cc:  AIMEE L WEST, ET AL, 935 “A"™ St, Hayward, CA 94541 (Via Certified Mail-RRR)
H W Balsat, Real Estate Administrator, Akron #8324
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GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE

4900 HOPYARD ROAD, SUITE 260
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588
REAL ESTATE LAW TELEFHOMNE! BIO-734-9250

FAX: SIQ-734-917C

FAX COVER SHEET
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PROBLEMS CALL: 510-734-9950
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original will not follow

original will follow by:
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Other




GEOFFREY C. ETNIRE
4500 HOPYARDO ROAD, SUITE 260
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588
REAL ESTATE LAW TELEPHONE: S51Q-734-9950

FAX: StO-734-2170

July 23, 1993

Mr. H.W. Balsat

Property Administrator
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.
1144 East Market Street
Akron, OH 94316-0001

Re: Goodyear Leased Facility No. 1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castrc valley, california

Dear Mr. Balsat:

West Properties has still not received a sufficient response
to it ingquiries to Goodyear Tire & Rubber with regard to toxic
contamination on this site.

I am including, for your reference, the correspondence which
relates to the underground tank on the property (which has been
removed) and the surface contamination.

I am also including one original photograph of the surface
contamination which was caused, apparently, by your franchisee.
This photograph belies the response by Mr. Inglhofer, in a letter
dated February 1, 1993, that "oil ... and all other potentially
hazardous materials generally included and part of standard
automotive service uses are being handled, stored and disposed
following applicable 1laws and ordinances. So again, what
specifically are you alleging as being a breach of lease?" I
believe that this photograph speaks for itself.

We have just today been informed by the County of Alameda that
Goodyear Tire & Rubber did not obtain County approvals for the
removal of the underground tank. As you are aware, removal of
underground tanks in California 1is subject to a careful
administrative review process. |0On January 18, 1990, you personally
wrote a letter to West Properties requesting permission to remove
the tank. In granting that permission, West Properties relied on
your statement that the removal "would be conducted through
competent contractors and done at Goodyear's expense and in a good
workmanlike manner in compliance with applicable laws and
ordinances."



Mr. H.W, Balsat

Property Administrator

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO.

Re: Goodyear Leased Facility No. 1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, cCalifornia

July 23, 1993

Page 2

We would appreciate receiving information from you as to when
the tank was removed, the type of tank, and the registration number
of the tank. i

Mr. Inglhofer hasjresponded to our earnest efforts to clear up
this matter with obfuscations. We would appreciate a direct
response.

Sincerely,

GCE: sam: 8057-2.088
Enclosures
cc: West Properties
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40900 HOPYARD ROADR. SWVITE 260
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA Ba5008
REAL ESTATE LAW TELEPHOMNE: BIDO=-734-8980
Fax)x, SIQ=734-2170

March 26, 1993

UPS Overnight

W.J. Inglhofer

Field Real Estate Manager
GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY
7301 Ambassador Row

Dallas, TX 75266-=0245

Re: Goodyear Leased Facility #1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Inglhofer:

I want to make clear that West Properties has concluded that
Goodyear has not complied with the thirty-day notice and remains in
breach of the lease.

West Properties acknowledges that you have taken some steéeps to
reverse the abandonment of the property. However, the property is
still clearly abandoned and constitutes an attractive nuisance.

We have previously informed you that the office partitions
installed by the former franchisee did not have proper permits and
may not be up to code. I do not believe that you have taken any
action on this at all.

With regard to toxic contamination, you have acknowledged that
there is an underground tank on the property and that it was
removed. We are concerned that the removal of the tank and the
clean-up may not have been done with all necessary permits and
approvals and have asked you for documentation that you have. In
addition, the apparent spillage at the rear of the property is not
the de minimus "leaking" as you describe in your recent letter.
Enclesed are photographs of the site which show extensive surface
contamination of the soil.

West Properties is currently analyzing the situation and will
determine whether or not to bring an unlawful detainer proceeding.
That decision will be made during the week of April 5, 1993.



W.J. Inglhofer

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

Re: Goodyear Leased Facility #1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Caatro Valley, CA 94546

March 26, 19293

Page 2

I will be out of town during the week of March 29, 1993. If
you would like to discuss this matter, please call me on or after
April 5.

Sincerely,

GECFFREY/C. ETNIRE

GCE:sam;:8057-1.080
Enclosures
cc: West Properties
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7301 AMBASSADOR ROW

P. 0. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245
TELEPHONE: {214} 637-9100

VIA FACSIMILE & U S MATIL-CERTIFIED RRR
Mprch 8, 1993

AIMEE L. WEST, ET AL

c/o Geoffrey C Etnire, Esq.
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 260
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Your Fax Memoc Dated 02-08-93
Goodyear Leased Facility #1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Mr Etnire:

Just received my copy of your fax sent to our Area Sales Manager,
Rick Huseman, and this office, regarding subject location. We are
somewhat at a loss as to exactly what part of our February i, 1833,
letter answering your unfounded charges of a breach of lease, you
don’t seem to understand. We know that both you and Ms. West
received your copies, since we did get the signed Return Receipts
for the Certified Mail back from the U. S. Postal Service, whereby
both of you acknowledged receipt of the letter on 2-5-93. it
appears you either did NOT read our answer, or we have a serious
comnmunication problem. However, just in case that you Jjust
misplaced it, we are enclosing another copy for your perusal.

We do not want to regurgitate the entire letter, but quickly to
again answer the previously addressed points in your letter.
First, there is NO breach of the lease, based on the facts or your
contentions. Second, there is NO abandonment of the property. It
is only vacant while we went through the repossession process of
the bankruptcy proceedings of the previous dealer and while we are
refurbishing and upgrading this twenty year old facility for the
next dealer. We are paying the rent in a timely manner and are
actively working on the refurbishing and reopening of the facility
with a new dealer, so there is NO abandonment. PELUS there is no
abandonment or vacancy clause of any kind in the lease, so we don’t
understand on what you are basing your allegation of abandonment.

Third we are perplexed by your inconsistency of stating that there
is "construction of improvements on the property that do not comply
with local building codes and which were done without appropriate
governmental permits" and then also stating "We have no information
with regards to the improvements". If you have "no information",
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then what are you basing your allegations on. As we have
repeatedly requested, if you have any facts, please provide us with
these facts rather than just making assertions.

As we also repeatedly pointed out to you, the fact is that contrary
to your contention of consent of Lessor or notice to Lessor being
required, Paragraph 2 of the lease quite clearly states "lLessee at
its own expense may, in a good workmanlike manner, make such
alterations and/or additions to the improvements on the demised
premises as it shall deem necessary in the conduct of its business
and shall not be required to restore the improvements to their
original condition." So, either provide us with the specific lease
language on which you are alleging breach of the lease, or point
out to us specifically what the problem is. ‘

Fourth, again as previously pointed out we have no idea what you
are referring to with your allegation of breach of lease consisting
of "the contamination of the property with hazardous materials",
again without any specifics. As we pointed out to you, we follow
all applicable laws and ordinances in the handling, storing and
disposing of any potentially hazardous materials generally included
and part of standard automotive service uses. Paragraph 3 of the
lease quite clearly gives us the right to do so.

In regards to Bob Williams telling you that "there was an
underground fuel tank on the property that has been removed", you
either misunderstood or have been badly informed. To the best of
our knowledge there never was an underground fuel tank on the
property, unless it was on the property before Lessor delivered
possession of the premises to us, and Lessor did NOT advise us of
its existence. We do not use fuel other than the standard gas and
electric utilities and never used an underground fuel tank.

Lessor did own, provide, install and lease to us along with the
rest of the improvements a small underground used oil storage tank
(UST), for which Lessor gave permission a few years back to allow
the dealer to remove Lessor’s tank, should business considerations
lead Lessee to consider removing the tank at some time in the
future. Apparently, due to the continuously changing laws and
ordinances, fees, permits, testing and monitoring requirements
covering USTs, our dealer decided to remove the UST rather than
going through the hassle to have Lessor live up to its obligations
under Paragraph 2 of the Lease, which states among other things,
"Lessor will make all building changes or installations required to
conform with applicable laws and ordinances." As a practical
matter, in our experience at least, it makes more economic sense
for Lessor to remove the UST, rather than have Lessor spend the
ever increasing funds to conform with the continuously changing
applicable laws and ordinances.

As to your claim that Bob acknowledged that there was some surface
contamination around the parking lot, we are sure that you must be
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aware that every parking lot in this country has "“some surface
contamination". Unfortunately, as long as automobiles do use motor
oil there will be some cars "leaking” on the parking lots. We are
sure that you are also aware that both the asphalt and the sealer
used to seal the parking lots are petroleum (hydro-carbon) based
and therefore automatically fall under the "Hazardous material"
classification. The parking lots are regularly cleaned of any
larger "leaks" with the material properly disposed of. The parking
lots are also regularly repaired with petroleum based asphalt and
resealed, which Bob indicated we would do at this site as part of
the upgrading. This is NOT contamination of the property and does
NOT require a toxic clean-up, nor can we give you any certification
that the property is clean before any repaving occurs. After all
you have NOT provided us with any certification that the property
was clean.

Again we want to state that we feel we are following prudent
procedures, guidelines and timetables; are conforming with all
applicable laws and ordinances respecting use and occupancy of the
premises; have NOT abandoned the premises and are NOT committing
any undue waste on the facility:; and once more respectfully request
that you provide us with specific items that you feel represent an
alleged breach of the lease, with specific reference to specific
lease language or paragraphs, so we can cure these items of
default, if they exist.

As previously stated, we are trying our utmost to get this location
open again so we can sell tires, cooperate with Lessor in any way
possible, and continue a good Lessor/Lessee relationship, but we
need your help and cooperation, not continuing unwarranted
allegations. In line with the ongoing work and the cooperation
between us, would you alsc PLEASE ADVISE US WHEN LESSOR WILL
FINALLY HAVE THE ROOF LEAKS REPAIRED. These have repeatedly been
pointed out to your client and are clearly Lessor’s obligation
under Paragraph 2 of the Lease. They will continue to damage any
new paint job and ceiling tile.

Should you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter
any further, please call me at (214) 637-9208.

Sincerely,

THE GOCODY TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

W J Irdglhefer
Field Real Estate Manager

Encl.

cc: VIA CERTIFIED MAII-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Aimee I West, ET AL, 935 "A" Street, Hayward, CA 94541



The GoodysarTire S Rmbiber doma

7301 AMBASSADQOR ROW
P, Q. BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

TELEPHONE: (214]) 6§37-3100

February 1, 1993 %

VIA FACSIMILE & U S MAIL = RRR

Mr Geoffrey C. Etnire, Esqg.
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 260
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Amended Notice To Perform Covenant Of Lease 02-01-53
Goodyear Leased Facility #1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Mr Etnire:

Just received your fax of the Amended Notice To Perform Covenant Of
Lease dated February 1, 1993, for subject location, along with a fax
from our Akron office of your Notice for 935 "A" Street, Hayward, CA,
which was dated 01-28-93. The latter of course is Lessor’s home address
on which we have no lease. As to the first, this is for the vacant
store, which was repossessed by us from a dealer in bankruptcy
proceedings, and on which we have had continuing contact with you and
the Lessor. Therefore, we are completely surprised and perplexed as to
the purpose of your action. '

As an attorney, we are sure you are quite aware that, as we discussed
with you and your client, due to the bankruptcy proceedings of our
dealer, we were just another creditor having to follow all procedures
required by law and the Court without any special privileges. After
finally having been given access to the facility by the Court in
December, we had to inventory all remaining items, had to advertise the
Court established auction so all other creditors could make their
claims, and then had to hold the auction.

Per my phone conversations with your client, Ms. Robin West on 01-15 and
01-18-93, we advised her that we had a meeting scheduled at the District
office on 01-22-93, and would discuss the progress of this repossession
process and would advise her after that meeting what action would be
taken. Before our District meeting even occurred, Ms West had placed
another call to our Dallas office on 01-21-93 advising that she had
received a call from the Sheriff’s Department and reported that they
"ywere quite concerned about the old tires at the back of the property.
Not only do they consider it a fire hazard, children are using the tires
for games, including rolling them into traffic, skate board launches,
etc." Ms. West said "she had left word with Salesman Huseman, but he
did not return her calls. She wants to hear from you regarding this
problem."
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when I received the message, 1 immediately passed on the urgency of this
matter to our District Manager, who jmmediately assigned someone to
expedite the resolution of this matter. T tried to reach Ms. West both
on 01-22 and 01-23-93, but only reached her office or answering service
on Friday and her recorder on Saturday. I left messages both times that
the District was handling the matter, had made arrangements to get two
dumpsters to the site to haul the old tires left behind by the dealer,
haul the trash, clean up the facility and would try to finalize the bids
for remodeling and upgrading the facility as quickly ‘as possible. I
also left the message that Ms. West should feel free to contact Rod
Nelson at 510-667-4232, if she had any questions on the progress.

Because of Court requirements, we have to establish costs clearly and
pust follow certain procedures; therefore, we have already met with one
general contractor, and have other site meetings scheduled with other
contractors to get bids for the remodel and upgrading. Our District
advises that they have been able to make arrangements to haul
approximately half the old tires on Saturday, 01-30-93, and are
ccheduled to have the remaining half hauled on Tuesday, 02-02-93. The
trash on the cutside also has been cleaned up, everything else moved to
the back of the property, the building is secured, and the remaining
clean up and hauling should be completed within the next two weeks.
Unfortunately, even in this economy, we have to work around the
availability of the various contractors. We are also pushing very hard
to get the remodel bids finalized, the costs approved, and the work

completed so we finally can get another dealer 1n there to sell tires.

So under these circumstances, we are not only NOT breaching the lease
but following prudent guidelines and procedures and feel we are
wconforming with all applicable laws and ordinances respecting the use
and occupancy" of the building. We did not abandon the building, we had
to follow the Court’s guidelines. Believe us, we are hurting a lot more
from this situation, at least your client is getting paid their rent by
us and therefore has no financial loss. We are not in the business of
paying rent on vacant buildings, but can neither control nor eliminate
these type of business problems, SO quite obviously cannot breach the
implied covenant of good faith and fair dealings. We cannot find
anything in the lease regarding any abandonment or vacancy clause, So©
don’t understand your allegation of that being an independent breach of
the Lease.

In regards to Yyour allegation of preach of lease consisting of
wconstruction of improvements on the property that do not comply with
local building codes and which were done without appropriate
governmental permits", per our discussions since your 09-17-92 letter
and our letter teo Yyou dated 09-23-92, we are not aware of any
improvements that were made for which all requisite permits were not
obtained and have NEVER received any notices or citations from any
governmental authority indicating ' that anything does NOT meet local
puilding codes or was done without appropriate permits. We also
specifically requested that you provide us with detailed information as
to actually what you are referring to that are improper improvements.
To this date we have still NOT received any information whatsoever, yet
you claim breach of the lease.
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We also discussed the fact that contrary to your contention of consent
of Lessor or notice to Lessor being required, paragraph 2 of the lease
quite clearly states "Lessee at its own expense may, in a good
workmanlike manner, make such alterations and/or additions to the
improvements on the demised premises as it shall deem necessary in the
conduct of its business and shall not bDe required to restore the
improvements to their original condition." So where is the breach of
lease you are alleging?

In respect to your allegation of breach of lease consisting of "the
contamination of the property with hazardous material”, again without
any specifics, we have no idea what you are referring to. Would you
please provide us the specifics of your allegations. The tires are
processed, hauled and disposed following proper laws and regulations;
the used oil disposal follows all laws and regulations and involves
properly permitted procedures and is hauled and disposed by properly
licensed contractors; the new 0il, batteries, and all other potentially
hazardous materials generally included and part of standard automotive
service uses are being handled, stored and disposed following applicable

iaws and ordinances. SO again, what specifically are you alleging as
being a breach of lease?

We feel we are following prudent procedures, guidelines and timetables;
are conforming with all applicable laws and ordinances respecting use
and occupancy of the premises; are NOT conmitting any undue waste on the
facility; and respectfully request that you provide us with specific
items that you feel represent a breach of the lease, SO We can cure
these items of default, if they exist.

We are trying our utmost to get this location open again so we can sell
tires, cooperate with Lessor in any way possible, and continue a good
lLessor/Lessee relationship for many Yyears to come yet, but need your
help to provide us with specific items and/or suggested solutions rather
than starting an adverse relationship by sending an unnecessary and
unfounded breach of lease allegation and giving a 30 day Notice to
Perform Covenant of Lease. Please let’s work together to make this a
productive facility again for both of us, rather than wasting time
sending legal notices and lengthy correspondence back and forth.
THANKS.

Your help and cooperation in getting us a quick reply to the requested
items is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions or like to
discuss this matter any further, please call me at (214) 637-9208.

Sincerely,

zzﬁ/G O

WwJ glhpfe
Field Re&l EState Manager

TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

cc: Aimee I West, ET AL, 935 "A" st, Hayward, CA 94541
(via certified Mail-Return Receipt Requested)




7301 AMBASSADCR ROW

P, D, BOX 660245

DALLAS, TEXAS 75266-0245

TELEFHONE: {214) €37-9100

¥ February 1, 1983%
VIA FACSIMILIE & U S MATIL, - RRR

Mr Geoffrey C. Etnire, Esq.
4900 Hopyard Road, Suite 260
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Amended Notice To Perform Covenant Of Lease 02-01-93
Goodyear Leased Facility #1748
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Mr Etnire:

Just received your fax of the Amended Notice To Perform Covenant Of
Lease dated February 1, 1993, for subject location, along with a fax
from our Akron office of your Notice for 935 "A" Street, Hayward, CA,
which was dated 01-28-93. The latter of course is Lessor’s home address
on which we have no lease. As to the first, this is for the vacant
store, which was repossessed by us from a dealer in bankruptcy
proceedings, and on which we have had continuing contact with you and
the Lessor. Therefore, we are completely surprised and perplexed as to
the purpose of your action.

As an attorney, we are sure you are dquite aware that, as we discussed
with you and your client, due to the bankruptcy proceedings of our
dealer, we were Jjust another creditor having to follow all procedures
required by law and the Court without any special pr1v1leges. After
finally having been given access to the facility lfy the Court in
December, we had to inventory all remaining items, had'‘to advertise the
Court established auction so all other creditors could make their
claims, and then had to hold the auction.

Per my phone conversations with your client, Ms. Robin West on 01-15 and
01-18~-93, we advised her that we had a meeting scheduled at the District
office on 01-22-923, and would discuss the progress of this repossession
process and would advise her after that meeting what action would be
taken. Before our District meeting even occurred, Ms West had placed
another call to our Dallas office on 01-21-93 advising that she had
received a call from the Sheriff’s Department and reported that they
"were quite concerned about the old tires at the back of the property.
Not only do they consider it a fire hazard, children are using the tires
for games, including rolling them into traffic, skate board launches,
etc." Ms. West said "she had left word with Salesman Huseman, but he
did not return her calls. She wants to hear from you regarding this
problem.”
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When I received the message, I immediately passed on the urgency of this
matter to our District Manager, who immediately assigned someone to
expedite the resolution of this matter. I tried to reach Ms. West both
on 01-22 and 01-23-93, but only reached her office or answering service
on Friday and her recorder on Saturday. I left messages both times that
the District was handling the matter, had made arrangements to get two
dumpsters to the site to haul the old tires left behind by the dealer,
haul the trash, clean up the facility and would try to finalize the bids
for remodeling and upgrading the facility as quickly as possible. I
also left the message that Ms. West should feel free to contact Rod
Nelson at 510-667-4232, if she had any questions on the progress.

Because of Court requirements, we have to establish costs clearly and
must follow certain procedures; therefore, we have already met with one
general contractor, and have other site meetings scheduled with other
contractors to get bids for the remodel and upgrading. Our District
advises that they have been able to make arrangements to haul
approximately half the old tires on Saturday, 01-30-93, and are
scheduled to have the remaining half hauled on Tuesday, 02-02-93. The
trash on the outside also has been cleaned up, everything else moved to
the back of the property, the building is secured, and the remaining
clean up and hauling should be completed within the next two weeks.
Unfortunately, even in this economy, we have to work around the
availability of the various contractors. We are also pushing very hard
to get the remodel bids finalized, the costs approved, and the work
completed so we finally can get another dealer in there to sell tires.

So under these circumstances, we are not only NOT breaching the lease
but following prudent guidelines and procedures and feel we are
"conforming with all applicable laws and ordinances respecting the use
and occupancy" of the building. We did not abandon the building, we had
to follow the Court’s guidelines. Believe us, we are hurting a lot more
from this situation, at least your client is getting paid their rent by
us and therefore has no financial loss. We are not in the business of
paying rent on vacant buildings, but can neither control nor eliminate
these type of business problems, so gquite obviously cannot breach the
implied covenant of good faith and fair dealings. We cannot find
anything in the lease regarding any abandonment or vacancy clause, so
don‘t understand your allegation of that being an independent breach of
the Lease.

In regards to your allegation of breach of lease consisting of
n"construction of improvements on the property that do not comply with
local building codes and which were done without appropriate
governmental permits", per our discussions since your 09-17-92 letter
and our letter to you dated 09-23-92, we are not aware of any
improvements that were made for which all requisite permits were not
obtained and have NEVER received any notices or citations from any
governmental authority indicating that anything does NOT meet local
building codes or was done without appropriate permits. We also
specifically requested that you provide us with detailed information as
to actually what you are referring to that are improper improvements.
To this date we have still NOT received any information whatsoever, yet
you claim breach of the lease.
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We also discussed the fact that contrary to your contention of consent
of Lessor or notice to Lessor being required, Paragraph 2 of the lease
quite clearly states "Lessee at its own expense may, in a good
workmanlike manner, make such alterations and/or additions to the
improvements on the demised premises as it shall deem necessary in the
conduct of its business and shall not be required to restore the
improvements to their original condition." So where is the breach of
lease you are alleging?

In respect to your allegation of breach of lease consisting of "the
contamination of the property with hazardous material", again without
any specifics, we have no idea what you are referring to. Would you
please provide us the specifics of your allegations. The tires are
processed, hauled and disposed following proper laws and regulations;
the used oil disposal follows all laws and regulations and involves
properly permitted procedures and is hauled and disposed by properly
licensed contractors; the new coil, batteries, and all other potentially
hazardous materials generally 1nc1uded and part of standard automotive
service uses are being handled, stored and disposed following applicable
laws and ordinances. So again, what specifically are you alleging as
being a breach of lease?

We feel we are following prudent procedures, guidelines and timetables;
are conforming with all applicable laws and ordinances respecting use
and occupancy of the premises; are NOT committing any undue waste on the
facility:; and respectfully request that you provide us with specific
items that you feel represent a breach of the lease, so0 we can cure
these items of default, if they exist.

We are trying our utmost to get this location open again so we can sell
tires, cooperate with Lessor in any way possible, and continue a good
lessor/Lessee relationship for many years to come yet, but need your
help to provide us with specific items and/or suggested solutions rather
than starting an adverse relationship by sendlng an unnecessary and
unfounded breach of lease allegation and giving a 30 day Notice to
Perform Covenant of Lease. Please let’s work together to make this a
productive facility again for both of us, rather than wasting time
sending legal notices and lengthy correspondence back and forth.
THANKS. '

Your help and cooperation in getting us a quick reply to the requested

items is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions or like to
discuss this matter any further, please call me at (214) 637-9208.
Sincerely,

Field Real Estate Manager

cc: Aimee L West, ET AL, 935 "AY St, Hayward, CA 94541
(Via Certified Mail-Return Receipt Requested)




Abwrom, Ohfio 44916 - oo
January 18, 1990

Aimee L. West, Robin C. West, Keith
L. West, Melissa West Phiillips and
Scott L. West,

c/o Aimee L. West

935 "A" Street

Hayward, CA 94541

Re: TUnderground Storage Tank(s)
Goodyear Leased Facility
3430 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Madam:

A review of our records concerning the location referenced above
shows that you are the owner of the underground waste oil storage
tank(s) at the site. Business considerations may lead Goodyear to
consider removing the tank at some time in the future.

We hereby request your permission toc remove and dispose of said
tank (s) at any time during the current or extended term of our
lease. Should we elect to proceed with such removal, it would be
conducted through competent contractors and done at Goodyear's
expense, and in a good workmanlike manner in compliance with all
applicable laws and ordinances.

Will you please acknowledge your granting of permission therefor
by signing and dating in the space provided, and returning to the
undersigned, one of the enclosed copies of this letter.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY

PERMISSTON GRANTED: %/ %
- T o A
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